
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

19 April 2017 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

(1) 

 

Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 

Frederick Thompson 
Carol Smith 

 

Jody Ganly 
Julie Wilkes 

 

Linda Hawthorn 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

    

UKIP  
(1) 

 Independent 
Residents’  

(1) 

 

Lawrence Webb 
(Chairman) 

 Michael Deon Burton 
 

 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 

 Regulatory Services 

 Planning and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 19 January 2017 and to 

authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 MARKET TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

6 LITERACY STRATEGY FOR HAVERING - UPDATE (Pages 17 - 22) 

 

7 UPDATE ON 2 METRE HIGH FRONT WALLS AND APPEAL DECISION (Pages 23 - 

26) 
 

8 REPORT OF THE TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE - ASB IN COUNCIL TENANACY TOPIC GROUP (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
19 January 2017 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Steven Kelly, Frederick Thompson, 
Jody Ganly, Michael Deon Burton, Carol Smith, +Alex Donald and +June Alexander 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Hawthorn, (substitute 
Alex Donald) and Julie Wilkes (substitute June Alexander) 
 
 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 October 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 ROMFORD MARKET UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update presentation from the Projects and 
Programmes Manager on behalf of Economic Development regarding the 
market transformation programme. 
 
Members noted that a wide variety of events were held in the run up  to 
Christmas  2016 including  a Colouring Clinic - colouring and drawing on 
large pictures of Romford, Face Painting from the Feel Good Painted 
Company, Popcorn and Candyfloss stall. Cakes and Biscuits on sale from 
The Goodness Food Company and games like giant Kerplunk  and Lantern 
Making- Seasonal Stalls, Princess Elsa and Princess Anna sing-a-long 
character in the Market Place. 
 
The Retailery, a creative playground for makers, thinkers and doers was 
launched by the Mayor in November 2016. The Retailery provided a 
dedicated space for inexpensive retail, catering and office units to start-ups. 
 
The Ice Rink was launched by the Mayor and Birmingham Eagles Acrobatic 
skating troupe. The Ice Rink had been very successful with over 12,300 
people using the rink. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a full evaluation of the events were yet to be 
completed.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 January 2017 

 

2M 

 

A new market manager had been appointed and was now in post. 
 
The Projects and Programmes Manager outlined that the following work 
streams were underway: 
 

• Branding and marketing was been reviewed and a new programme 
of events and publicity to be devised.  

• Review of market processes and pr
[...]
19) on the Pre-Submission version to 

commence in early 2017 

– Submission - Spring 2017 

– Examination - Summer/Autumn 2017 (subject to the availability of the 

Planning Inspectorate) 

– Adoption - Winter 2017/18 

 

Page 6



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 January 2017 

 

7M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF CABINET REPORT - SOCIAL HOMEBUY  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Continuous Improvement Model, the Sub-
Committee received a briefing on the Social Home Buy scheme that was 
considered by Cabinet in 2015. 
 
Officers informed Members that the scheme was put in place in and 
published via at the Heart (a periodical for Council tenants and 
Leaseholders) in November 2015 and to date only one application had been 
submitted for the scheme which did not progress to completion due to 
financial issues of the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that in regards to any cost implications, from the 
Council’s view point any property where the option of a share being 
purchased the social rent would be lost. However rental income was still 
receivable from the property, based on the remaining share owned by the 
Council. In addition routine repairs liabilities would discontinue which could 
be recorded as a saving to the Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the service propose to carry out 
some additional publicity targeted at Council tenants to further promote the 
scheme. 
In response to an enquiry on feedback, the Sub-Committee noted that as 
there had only been one application there was no basis for a feedback. In 
response to uptake on the right to buy scheme, the Sub-Committee noted 
that there were about 110 applications been considered. 
 
It was also clarified that the council retained a first option to buy back a 
property and that the maximum discount on a right to buy scheme was £140 
thousand depending on length of tenancy. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 

25 REVIEW OF
[...]
rt the Council with securing a 
pre-let for the Market House. A brochure has been prepared and sent out to a 
number of national chains; details have been placed on leading retail websites and 
sent to local operators.   Responses are being evaluated and several companies 
have been invited to interview with discussions progressing.  
 
Public Realm 
 
Public realm designs are being finalised and a full costing for chosen materials is 
being prepared and reviewed.   
 
Procurement and Timescale 
 
It is the intention that the Public Realm works will be undertaken by Marlborough 
who will also act as the principle contractor for utility works.   
 
In regard to the Market House works, a Pre-qualification questionnaire process has 
been carried out and four contactors have been invited to submit a full tender.  
 

Page 12



 
 

3 
 

An indicative programme for the procurement and construction phases is detailed 
in the table below. This will be subject to change once the Market House contractor 
is appointed as they will liaise with Marlborough to finalise phasing and working 
arrangements.  At which stage, a final programme will be issued. 
   

Item  Date  

ITT issued  W/C  1st May  

ITTs returned, evaluated and interview 
take place  

W/C 29th May – W/C 5th June 

Contract negotiations  W/C 12th June – W/C 10th July 
  

East End works undertaken by 
Marlborough  

W/C 10th July 

Market House Contactor Appointed  W/C 17th July  

West end Public Realm works  start 
(Marlborough) 

W/C 17th July  

Service Diversions Enabling works 
package 

W/C 17th July – W/C 6th October 

Market House Construction  W/C 20th November – W/C 23rd April 
2018 

West End Public Realm complete W/C 25th May 2018 

Market House Fit Out complete W/C 25th June 2018 

 
When the selection of the Market House contractor is complete and costs from 
Marlborough are finalised, we will be in a position to update members both on 
programme and budget.  
 
3.2 BRANDING, IDENTITY AND VISION 
 
The overall vision of the Programme is: “To transform Romford Market, create a 
new heart of the town in the Market Place and enable growth””  
 
• Provide a higher quality, more diverse product offer 
• Retain existing customers and attract new customer demographics – bringing 

an overall increase in footfall 
• Provide new places to eat, drink and socialise 
• Improve public realm 
 
A tender specification for the development of a new market brand and identity has 
been prepared and final preparations are now being made to launch a tender 
exercise for the appointment of a marketing specialist.   
 
3.3  BUSINESS GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OF MARKET OFFER 
 
Events and Promotional Activity – to attract customers 
 
A programme of events took place in the market place in the run up to Christmas 
2016.  A review has been carried out and key findings include: 
 

Page 13



 
 

4 
 

 41% increase in footfall at Christmas lights switch on (17 November), with 
25,718 relative to an average Thursday footfall of 18,233 

 A footfall increase on the day of the ice rink launch of 12% (19 November), with 
34,600 relative to an average Saturday of 30,678 

 A total of 12,268 skaters used the ice rink (18 November to 15 January) 

 510 children engaged in the events through schools and other educational 
settings 

 
An event programme for 2017 is currently being finalised and, this year, it will focus 
around trialling new ways to increase footfall and customers, commencing with 
activity around Easter weekend and St Georges Day.   
 
An options analysis is being carried out to consider the feasibility and Health and 
Safety requirements of a Christmas lights switch-on and the provision of an ice rink 
during the construction stage. 
 
Developing a Growth Strategy 
 
To inform a future growth strategy, a perception survey was completed in March 
2017 with a total of 3,257 respondents.  A summary of key findings include: 
 

 The existing typical customer visits the market weekly, for 30 minutes to an 
hour and spends on average £10 to £20 per visit 

 The character, history and atmosphere provide the most enjoyment from 
visiting the market place 

 Fruit and vegetable stalls are the most visited, followed by clothing  

 Almost a third of those who ‘don’t shop’ at the market said that it was the lack of 
product offer that was preventing them.  For those that ‘do shop’ in the market, 
the lack of variety provides the least enjoyment 

 49% of those that do shop and 21% of those that don’t shop chose Sunday as 
their preferred additional trading day 

 Handcrafted gifts and bakery stalls were highlighted as most likely to encourage 
them to visit the market   

 
Two footfall counters have been installed.  The weekly average footfall in the 
market place is 142,133, which will now be used as a baseline to track future 
market performance. 
 
With the research and baseline phase complete, a growth strategy will now be 
developed to capitalise on the areas of opportunity and in line with the vision. 
 
3.4 OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT 
 
A highly experienced new Market Manager was appointed in January 2017 who is 
now focusing on a number of key transformational areas: 
 

 A new monthly Traders Committee is now in place with improved governance to 
strengthen engagement and communication 

Page 14



 
 

5 
 

 A review of operations is continuing, including looking at changing market staff 
working hours, Health & Safety, advertising, communications and business 
development.  

 A trader incentive scheme is being developed for during the construction phase 
to support retention and recruitment 

 An operational plan is being prepared to accommodate and relocate existing 
permanent traders who will be displaced during the Market House build.  

 A traders pledge to raise the quality standard and future ways of working to be 
introduced concurrently with the new market branding and identity. 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
When the procurement of the Market House contractor is complete and costs from 
Marlborough are finalised, a member update will be provided regarding the final 
programme and budget.  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are legal implications relating to the contractor procurement, which will 
comply with EU Procurement Legislation and the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no HR implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed at programme level.  An 
action plan is in place and being monitored to mitigate against any potential risks of 
adverse impact. 
 
5. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18th November 2015 Cabinet Report 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

A Literacy Strategy for Havering 

SLT Lead: 
 

Sarah Homer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Magdalene Royer 
Magdalene.royer@havering.gov.uk 
01708 433926 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

Living Ambition 
Culture Strategy 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Strategy sets out how the Council and partners will improve Literacy levels in the 
borough and includes an Action Plan that identifies the priority actions for the next 
three years. The Strategy set out how the Council and partners would improve 
Literacy levels in the borough and included an Action Plan that identified the priority 
actions for the next three years. This is an update report.  
 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Not applicable to this report.  

 
 

     REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
The Literacy Strategy sets out a Vision for Literacy for the next three years: ‘For all in 
Havering to enjoy and feel confident in the English Language’. The purpose of 
the strategy is to ensure better coordination of work to support literacy development in 
Havering.      
 
The Strategy deliberately focuses on English because this is the language of the 
environment in which we all exist and relate to one another. Research has shown that 
English language proficiency is one of the key factors in supporting social integration 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Magdalene.royer@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

and community cohesion, as well as being important in an economic context i.e. 
helping people to gain and progress in employment..   
 
Although the focus of this strategy is on English, it is important to recognise the need 
for communities to continue to celebrate their rich cultural traditions, including the 
continued use of their mother tongue, in addition to English.   
 
This Literacy Strategy and associated action plan focuses on the following groups:  

 Early Years (0-4 Years) 
 Children 5-11 Years 
 Young People 11-19 Years 
   Adults with Low Literacy 

Scope and Target Audience  
 

Whilst the aim is to make literacy support available to all who want and/or need it, 
there are limited resources and it is necessary to prioritise key target groups for some 
actions.  

 
Some of the organisations involved in the strategy, deliver, and will continue to 
deliver, literacy to people of all ages and backgrounds – a universal offer. Others 
focus on a specific age group or identified need.   
 
The Library Service was restructured in 2015/16 to create MTFS saving of £894k with 
effect from 1st April 16 and some of the posts created in the strategy could not be 
filled, some posts were deleted and other reduced 
 
This had a significant impact on the deliverable in the strategy, because of the lack of 
resources. However the Library service has seen in increase in footfall, the best in 
London Summer Reading challenge and are utilising the building in different ways to 
be of service and engage the community 
 

1. Early Years (0-4 Years) 
 

1.1 This strategy recognises the importance of supporting children and families at 
[...]
ed, the impact of which is the report detail. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Subject to the equalities impact of the strategy which is addressed below, there 
should be no legal implications from the report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
Not applicable to this report.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Research shows that poor literacy skills are part of a vicious cycle of factors that lead 
to disadvantage and poverty of opportunity, therefore the improvement in literacy 
provision and coordination will help promote equality within the borough.  
 
Literacy is important for everyone’s aspirations and the growth of the whole 
community within Havering, and we will continue to offer literacy support to all.  
However, there is a need for the purpose of this strategy and associated action plan 
to identify themed groups for action.  This Literacy Strategy Action Plan looks at the 
following:  
 

 Early Years (0-4 Years) 

 Children 5-11 Years 

 Young People 11-19 Years 

 Adults with Low Literacy 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

 
Library Strategy, 2013-15.  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update: 2 metre high front walls and 
appeal decision. 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore, Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell, Planning Manager, Projects 
and Regulation 
01708 432685 
simon.thelwell@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
Havering Local Development Framework 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Following the resolution of the Full Council, this sub-committee is asked to review 
again the issue of walls which have been erected at the front of a property in the 
Borough and any action that could be taken as a consequence. 
 
The Council has been successful at appeal in confirming that the walls, due to the
[...]
nised the subject selected by the Sub-Committee 
in August 2015. 

The environmental, equalities & social inclusion, financial, legal and HR 
implications and risks are addressed within the topic group’s report.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

That Members: 

1. Note the report of the Towns & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee Topic Group (attached); 

2. Decide whether to refer the recommendations of the Topic Group to 
Cabinet. 

 
 
 
REPORT DETAIL   
 
 

At its meeting on 18 August 2015, the Towns & Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed to start a topic group to scrutinise the 
Council’s Policy on Anti-Social Behaviour by Council Tenants within Housing 
Services. 

Attached is a copy of the Topic Group’s report.  The report includes details of 
the scrutiny work undertaken by Members in reaching the recommendations 
set out. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
Staff Contact: Taiwo Adeoye 
   Committee Officer 
 
Telephone:            01708 433079 
E-mail:  taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers - None 
 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

 
 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 18 August 2015, the Towns & Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed to start a topic group to scrutinise 
the Council’s Policy on Anti-Social Behaviour by Council Tenants within 
Housing Services. 

 
1.2 The membership of the Topic Group was open to all Members of the 

Sub-Committee. Councillors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), June 
Alexander, Jody Ganly and Linda Trew indicated to participate in the 
review. 
 
The following Members also indicated interest and were co-opted to the 
review group; Councillors John Granville, Pat Rumble and Ian De 
Wulverton. 

 
1.3 The Topic Group met on four occasions and undertook a joint review of 

the current Tenancy Agreement which sets out the rights and 
responsibilities of new tenants.  

 
 
2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
At its meeti
[...]
al behaviour (ASB) within the borough, hence to deal 
with ASB strategically this needs to be considered when also dealing with all 
forms of tenancy including Council Tenancy.’ 
 

Page 32



 

During the process of this review, the Group endorsed a joint nuisance 
information pack that outlined how a statutory nuisance issue, such as noise, 
for all forms of tenancy would be investigated.  It was intended that this 
document would now be taken forward towards implementation within both 
Housing Services and Regulatory Services.’ 
 
The Group understand that residents who were owner/occupiers of their 
property could be held to account under the following two key pieces of 
legislation: 
 

1. Environmental Protection Act 1990, Statutory Nuisance: evidence is 
gathered from residents via diary sheets, noise monitoring equipment 
that can be installed and officers can attend to witness the issue.  If 
following this a nuisance is present then a warning notice is served 
whereby observations for compliance follow.  Should a breach of notice 
occur a prosecution can be taken forward potentially resulting in a 
criminal record and fine. 
 

2. Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: evidence is 
gathered via diary sheets from residents and observations by officers.  
There is then a number of tools that can be used i.e. community 
protection order to deal with the individuals causing the ASB. 

 
The Group understand that throughout these processes the Council would 
make every effort to deal with the matter informally. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Following the review exercise undertaken with officers, the Topic Group 
supports the Housing Services and Public Protection operating a joint service 
dealing with statutory noise nuisance consistently.  This would be via a shared 
Nuisance Information Pack advising residents of the new procedure.  There 
are various legal remedies that can be used such as Section 80 of the EPA 
1990 and the Crime & Policing Act 2015; however the Housing Service can 
also use Tenancy Terms & Conditions to deal with some issues relating to 
noise nuisance.   
 
It is recommended that a Policy and Procedure is produced and implemented 
defining the new joint service.  This will also demonstrate how the Council was 
dealing with noise nuisance in a consistent and as far as is possible tenure 
neutral manner for all residents. 
 
The Topic Group agreed that in regular communication with all tenants there 
would be a notice added highlighting any evictions for ASB and a gentle 
reminder of tenants own obligations. 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
During the course of its review, the topic group was supported by the following 
officers:  
 
Peter Doherty – Tenancy Sustainment Services Manager  
Louise Watkinson - Environmental Health 
Martin Grant - Environmental Health 
John Smith – Tenancy Sustainment Manager 
 
 
Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications and Risks: 
 
None 
 
Human Resources Implications and Risks: 
 
None 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks: 
 
None 
 
Staff Contact: Taiwo Adeoye 
   Democratic Services Officer 
 
Telephone:            01708 433079 
E-mail:  taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Background Papers List 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 MARKET TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE
	6 LITERACY STRATEGY FOR HAVERING - UPDATE
	7 UPDATE ON 2 METRE HIGH FRONT WALLS AND APPEAL DECISION
	8 REPORT OF THE TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - ASB IN COUNCIL TENANACY TOPIC GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

19 April 2017 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Lawrence Webb (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn (Vice-Chair), Jody Ganly, 
Steven Kelly, Frederick Thompson and Julie Wilkes. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Smith. 
 
 
26 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 January 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 MARKET TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that planning permission had been 
granted for the Market House and agents had been appointed to secure a 
pre-let for the unit. Four contractors had been invited to submit a full 
tender to build the Market House. Officers advised that there were two 
strong contenders, one of which had already opened negotiations. 
 
Marlborough who were the principle contractor for the utility works would 
be invited to undertake the Public Realm works. 
 
The provisional programme for the works had been submitted and it was 
anticipated that everything would be completed by the week commencing 
25 June 2018. 
 
The Sub-Committee had concerns at the overall programme for 
improvement encompassing the East End, Market House and West End, 
car parking and public realm. They asked officers to indicate where the 
decision to proceed had been taken, together with full details of all the 
proposed works.  
 
Cabinet at its meeting on 18 November had given an in principle approval 
to the proposals.  This decision had been called in and referred back to 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

2M 

 

Cabinet for reconsideration.  At the meeting on 16 December 2015 
Cabinet had reaffirmed its decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee requested the Overview and Scrutiny Board to carry 
out an in depth review of the proposals, with officers providing full details 
of all approvals showing clearly what proposals had been approved and 
by whom, a detailed Business Plan supporting the proposals and a 
detailed budget indicating clearly where funding had already been 
approved and its source, this review to be undertaken before any tender 
was let for the building of the Market House. 
 
Officers had prepared a tender specification for the development of a new 
market brand and identity and final preparations were being made to 
launch a tender exercise for the appointment of a marketing specialist. 
 
The events which had been organised in the run up to Christmas had 
seen an increase in footfall and officers were preparing a programme of 
events for 2017 commencing with activity over Easter. 
 
The feasibility of a Christmas Lights switch-on and provision of an ice rink 
over Christmas and New Year, whilst redevelopment works were 
underway, was being evaluated. 
 
Having established a baseline which showed the average weekly footfall 
was 142,133 a growth strategy would now be developed in line with the 
vision. 
 
A new Market Manager had been appointed in January who was focusing 
on a number of key transformational areas.  These included a trader 
incentive scheme to support recruitment and retention during the 
construction phase and developing an operational plan to accommodate 
and relocate existing permanent traders who would be displaced during 
the Market House build. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report subject to the reservations set out 
above. 

 
 

29 LITERACY STRATEGY FOR HAVERING - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report providing details of the Literacy 
Strategy which set out how the Council and its partners would improve 
Literacy levels in the borough and included an Action Plan that identified the 
priority actions for the next three years. 
 
The Strategy set out a Vision for Literacy for the next three years: ‘For all in 
Havering to enjoy and feel confident in the English Language’. The purpose 
of the strategy was to ensure better coordination of work to support literacy 
development in Havering. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

3M 

 

The Strategy and associated Action Plan focussed on the following groups: 
 

 Early Years (0-4 Years) 

 Children (5 – 11 Years) 

 Young People (11-19 Years) 

 Adults with Low Literacy. 

Following the restructure of the Library Service in 2015/16 the service had 
relied on volunteers to deliver the Strategy. The biggest challenge was to 
engage the 11-19 age group. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 

 
 

30 UPDATE ON 2 METRE HIGH FRONT WALLS AND APPEAL DECISION  
 
As requested by Council the Sub-Committee had reviewed the issue of 
walls which had been erected at the front of a property in the borough and 
any action that could be taken as a consequence. Officers advised that 
following the decision to refuse a lawful use certificate the owner of the 
premises had lodged an appeal. The inspector appointed to hear the appeal 
had upheld the council’s position. 
 
Officers had attempted to open negotiations with the owners to reach an 
equitable solution. To date the owners had not engaged. 
 
The Sub-Committee indicated to officers that they should set a deadline for 
the owners to engage, and once this passed to proceed with enforcement 
action to require the reduction of the wall to no more than 1 metre in height. 
 
 

31 REPORT OF THE TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - ASB IN COUNCIL TENANACY TOPIC 
GROUP  
 
 
The Topic Group had concluded its review and had recommended that the 
report be submitted to Cabinet with the following recommendation: 
 
‘Following the review exercise undertaken with officers, the Topic Group 
supported the Housing Services and Public Protection operating a joint 
service dealing with statutory noise nuisance consistently.  This would be 
via a shared Nuisance Information Pack advising residents of the new 
procedure.  There are various legal remedies that could be used such as 
Section 80 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Crime & 
Policing Act 2015; additionally, the Housing Service could also use Tenancy 
Terms & Conditions to deal with some issues relating to noise nuisance.   

 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

4M 

 

It is recommended that a Policy and Procedure be produced and 
implemented defining the new joint service.  This would also demonstrate 
how the Council was dealing with noise nuisance in a consistent and as far 
as was possible tenure neutral manner for all residents. 
 
The Topic Group had agreed that in regular communication with all tenants 
there would be a notice added highlighting any evictions for ASB and a 
gentle reminder of tenants own obligations.’ The Sub-Committee were 
particular keen that every effort be made to communicate to tenants the 
actions which the Council have taken to deal with ASB in Council 
Tenancies. 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the report and recommendations be 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


